FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION:

Sub - Division: Lamlai

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 274 (7) 2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 147/148/149/429/380/435/436/34 IPC

Date & Hour of occurrence: On 04/05/2023

and time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
On 23/07/2023 at 10:20 PM	At the residence of the Complt. located at Kamuching, Kangpokpi District, Manipur about 16 kms South West from PS	23/07/2023

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb Impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants / complainant.	Name & residence of accused.	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case.
Ngulpau Vaiphei (58) yrs S/o Late Zamhen Vaiphei, Kamuching Village, Island Block, Kangpokpi District.	Unknown miscreants belonging to Meitei Community	Criminal riots, damaged, Theft, mischief by fire, arson, with common intention	SI Md Kudus Ali Syed will please investigate the case.	
OE is attached		Punishable U/S 147/148/149/429/380 /435/436/34/IPC	ing from	

IC, OC/TBL-DAM-PS Dt. 23/07/2023

Thoubal Dam Police Station
Maniour

Signed:-

(SI Md. Muhamed Ali)

Designation: - Sub Inspector of Police

For, OC/TBL-DAM-PS

Dt. 23/07/2023

Officer-in-charge
Thoubal Dam Police Station
Manipur

To,
The Officer-in-Charge
Heingang, Police Station
Imphal East District, Manipur-795002

Complainant: Ngulpau Vaiphei (58 years) S/o Late Zamhen Vaiphei, Kamuching village, PS- Maphou, Sub division: Island Block, District Kangpokpi,

Manipur - 795149

Moblie No: 7629933923

Date of Incident: 4th May, 2023

Respect sir,

With regard, I have informed the state a few times regarding torching down of my home (including moveable and Unmoveable property) on 4 May 2023 dué to Meitei mob lynching upon Manipur High court order directing state Government to submit requisite document for inclusion of Meitei community (General in schedule Tribe ST) list filed by schedule tribe demand committee Manipur (STDCM) for lodging FIR and further course of action.

Consequent upon the prevailing rising communal riot in Manipur, my own village Kamuching, Island sub- division, PS-Maphou and PO - Yairipok, kangpokpi District Manipur was arson down on 4 May 2023 in mass by the violent mob and volunteer assisted by the state Police. During the massive burnt down of house in the village my dwelling house too has been torch to ashes with cause to lose of several properties including moveable and unmoveable, pet, animal/fowls (domestic animals). I and my whole family are forced to leave the state as we are not safe anymore. After our house torched to ashed we spend two days in the jungle, on 6 May 2023 we are displaced by 33 Assam Rifle and 2GR at 33AR camp (Andro). Further they displaced us to Motbung on 6 May 2023. On our own from Kangpokpi, we set for Shillong for our lives

Moveable

- 2. Tv+speaker box=85000
- 3. Washing machine=20000
- 4. Water pump+ pipe=20000
- 5. Fridge=20000
- 6. 3-Gas cylinder=15000
- 7. Gas stove=3000
- 8. Furniture item=208000
- 9. Utensil=100000
- 10. Clothings+blanket+mattress= 500000
- 11. One Honda Activa A/F= 120000
- 12. Scooter Bajaj-MNIH 4625= 40000
- 13. 10 ducks +25 -chickens =40000
- 14. 3-Bicycle=15000
- 15. 3 Laptop=170000
- 16. Carpentary items=100000
- 17. Money (cash) =250000
- 18. Books=50000
- 19. Document loss
- 20. 4-sintex=10000

Total = 1956000/-

Unmoveable

- 1. Semi pucca house(1020sq.ft) =1500000
- 2. Rice mill engine+ parts=400000
- 3. Rice mill House semi pucca(352sq.ft) =700000

- 4. Granaries kutcha house(126sq.ft) =300000
- 5. 200 sack of rice=200000
- 6. Pucca toilet=300000
- 7. Pigsty=50000
- 8. Bathroom=30000
- 9. Garage=50000
- 10. Chicken &duck coop=20000
- 11. Firewood house=20000

Total: 3570000

Both Total: Moveable+unmoveable

=1956000+357000

=5526000

Sir, presently I am, with my family, residing at Shillong (Meghalaya) for which it is impossible for me to lodge an FIR to the concerned SHO/police station under which the tragedy was happened. It is clear that I have lost everything which I have accumulated/earned in my entire life.

In view of above, FIR may be lodged for taking further appreciate action on the information, please action take report on the matter may also be intimated through under given information on address and contact number.

Your Faithfully,

Ngulpau Vaiphei

Ngupao Vaiphei

Mob. No. 7629933923

Khadangvaiphei@gmail.com

This report is treated as an OE

The case FIR No. 274(7)2023

TOL-DAM-PS US. 147/148/149/429/
380/435/436/34 IPC.

Officer-tn-charge
Thoubal Dam Police Station
Manipur